property market, in spring 2018, when the Company acquired 18 small business

properties that are currently rented by SPAR Magyarország Kereskedelmi Kft. The SPAR

portfolio was acquired in the Group during the first six month in 2018, however, the

transaction was closed on 1 August 2018. Therefore, actual data as at 30 June 2018

presents advance payments made for the portfolio instead of the total gross value.

Because the portfolio started to generate revenues subsequent to 1 August 2018,

revenues were not recognised during the first six months in 2018, nevertheless,

transaction costs, financing costs, appraiser costs, and legal fees incurred in the

reporting period.

o The Company financed the acquisition of the SPAR portfolio with EUR 11.6 million loan

in the second half of 2018 of which 3.2 million was repaid subsequent to 30 June 2018

due to delays of the transaction.

The summary of proforma adjustments were the followings:

ACTUAL PROFORMA

30.06.2018
1-6. months

Income from
acquired

properties to
be earned

Adjustments
to closure of

SPAR
transaction

30.06.2018
1-6. months

EUR EUR

Consolidated income statement
Property rental revenue 2.700.452   1.431.105   967.388   5.098.945
Direct contribution from rental activities 1.751.378   1.431.105   967.388   4.149.871

EBITDA 955.111   1.431.105   967.388   3.353.604
EBIT 943.856   1.431.105   967.388   3.342.349
Profit/ (loss) for the period 723.233   1.287.994   870.649   2.881.876

Assets, liabilities and equity:
Investment properties 87.408.473   -   13.500.000   100.908.473
Non-current liabilities 38.304.192   -   8.400.000   46.704.192
Current assets 6.217.248   1.287.994   870.649   8.375.891
Current liabilities 9.341.518   -   5.100.000   14.441.518
Equity attributable to parent 46.882.944   1.287.994   870.649   49.041.587

ADJUSTMENTS

Key data - consolidated

To enable comparability, we present the main balance sheet and income statement line

items in a way as if the transactions had taken place at the beginning of the year.

The proforma financial statements were prepared in line with the accounting policies used for

the consolidated financial statements for the period ended 30 June 2018.

The proforma data was prepared with the intention to facilitate comparability, and as
such they provide deemed circumstances that do not represent the Group’s actual
financial results and financial position but rather being informative.